PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7811050

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES RICHARD SCHMIDT	05/19/2022
TROY F. BERG	05/18/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DANTHERM COOLING, INC.
Street Address:	671 SPRINGFIELD ROAD
City:	SPARTANBURG
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29303

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	18110964	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)662-1276

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mdclemens@casimirjones.com

BRIAN F. BRADLEY Correspondent Name:

2275 DEMING WAY, STE 310 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN 53562

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DNTHM-40171.203	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN F. BRADLEY	
SIGNATURE:	/BRIAN F. BRADLEY/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2023	

Total Attachments: 1

source=40171-101 Assignment - Signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 062780 FRAME: 0384 507763923

PATENT

Attorney Docket No.: DNTHM-40171.101

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, **Charles Richard Schmidt** and **Troy F. Berg**, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: AUXILIARY AIR VENT FOR CLIMATE CONTROL UNIT

Filing Date: 18-Feb-2022 U.S. Serial No.: 63/311,711

WHEREAS, **Dantherm Cooling, Inc.**, a corporation having a place of business at 671 Springfield Road, Spartanburg, SC 29303, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, or prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full extent and term of any Letters Patent.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that ASSIGNOR will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications; execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof; and perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed ASSIGNORS' names to this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Complete addition and allower	05/19/20	122		
Charles Richard Schmidt	Date			
Juy J. Jang, C €0 Tray F. Berg	05/18/20 Date			
STATE OF)) ss.			
COUNTY OF	,			
undersigned Notary Public or	Witness, personally app tory evidence) to be the	, in the year of peared the above-named ASSIG persons whose names are subs	SNORS, known to me (or prover	
		NOTARY PUBLIC 0	or WITNESS	
SFAI		MY COMMISSION I	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	

PATENT REEL: 062780 FRAME: 0385

RECORDED: 02/23/2023

arms and and its sections